

No. 24-1099

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD NICODEMUS
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF SOUTH BEND, INDIANA
Defendant-Appellee

And

STATE OF INDIANA,
Intervenor/Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Indiana,
South Bend Division, No. 3:23-cv-00744-DRL-MGG

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL PRESS
PHOTOGRAPHERS ASSOCIATION
AND 5 NEWS MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Gregg P. Leslie
Gregg.Leslie@asu.edu
Zachary R. Cormier
zcormier@asu.edu
First Amendment Clinic
Public Interest Law Firm
Sandra Day O'Connor College of Law
Arizona State University
111 E. Taylor St., Mailcode 8820
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(480) 727-7398

Additional counsel:

Mickey H. Osterreicher
General Counsel
National Press Photographers Association
70 Niagara Street
Buffalo, NY 14202
(716) 983-7800
lawyer@nppa.org

Alicia Calzada
Deputy General Counsel
National Press Photographers Association
Alicia Wagner Calzada, PLLC
926 Chulie Drive, suite 16
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(210) 825-1449
Advocacy@nppa.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of Interests.....	vi
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
Argument.....	3
I. Section 35-44.1-2-14's Twenty-Five-Foot Stay-Back Zone is Both Unworkable and Inconsistent with the Protected First Amendment Right to Record Law Enforcement Officers in Public.	3
II. The Facial Overbreadth of Section 35-44.1-2-14 Restricts First Amendment Activity and will Continue to do so Absent Intervention by This Court.	7
A. Section 35-44.1-2-14 Places Restrictions on Public Presence Necessarily Implicating Protected First Amendment Rights.	9
B. Section 35-44.1-2-14 Gives Law Enforcement Officers Impermissible Unfettered Discretion in Ordering Dispersal Even when Compliance with the Order is not Integral to Carrying Out Law Enforcement Duties.....	14
C. Section 35-44.1-2-14 is a Content-Based Restriction that does not Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.	16
D. Even if Section 35-44.1-2-14 is viewed as a Time, Place, or Manner restriction or a Law that Targets Conduct, it does not Satisfy Intermediate Scrutiny.	19
III. Section 35-44.1-2-14 is Unconstitutionally Vague.	20
Conclusion	24
Appendix	25
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Arizona Broadcasters Ass'n v. Brnovich</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1102 (D. Ariz. 2022).....	21
<i>Bell v. Keating</i> , 697 F.3d 445 (7 th Cir. 2012)	10, 12, 22, 25
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	18
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat'l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	23
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	15
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc'y v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Goyette v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 338 F.R.D. 109 (D. Minn. 2021).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	24
<i>Hodgkins ex rel. Hodgkins v. Peterson</i> , 355 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshalls Service</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	24
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	16
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	20, 22
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield, III</i> , 768 F.3d 713 (7 th Cir. 2014)	18

<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18
<i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press v. Rokita</i> , 1:23-cv-01805-JRS-MG (S.D. Ind. Mar. 8, 2024)	9
<i>Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network of Western N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357, 378-79 (1997).....	3, 24
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dept.</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Smith v. People of the State of California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959).....	23
<i>Turner v. Lt. Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates. v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	26
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Michael</i> , 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S. 781 (1989).....	22
Statutes	
Ind. Code § 35-44.1-2-14.....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Corrections and Criminal Law Hearing on HB 1186 (Mar. 7, 2023)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	8
